

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC15-95

Lower Tribunal No(s): 140001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA

vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

CASE NO.: SC15-113

Lower Tribunal No(s): 150001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA

vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

CASE NO.: SC15-115

Lower Tribunal No(s): 140001-EI

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA

vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

CASE NO.: SC15-274

Lower Tribunal No(s): 150001-EI

140001-EI

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER
USERS GROUP

vs. ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

Appellant(s)

Appellee(s)

CITIZENS' INITIAL BRIEF

J.R. KELLY
Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 76839

JOHN J TRUITT
Associate Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 84752

RECEIVED, 06/08/2015 11:53:45 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

CHARLES J. REHWINKEL
Deputy Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 527599

ERIK L. SAYLER
Associate Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 29525

Office of Public Counsel
c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison St., Rm. 812
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400
(850) 488-9330

Attorneys for the Citizens of
the State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....pp. iii-vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....pp. 1-2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....pp. 2-8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....pp. 8- 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....pp. 12-13

ARGUMENT

I. THE PSC LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ALLOW AN INVESTOR OWNED ELECTRIC UTILITY TO RECOVER THE COSTS OF INVESTMENTS IN GAS RESERVES

 A. The Gas Reserves Request.....pp. 13-15

 B. Statutory Language – Plain Meaning and Interpretation.....pp. 15-19

 C. Generation, Transmission, and Distribution.....pp. 19-23

 D. The Fuel Clause and Red Herrings.....pp. 23-31

II. THE PSC DEVIATED FROM PRIOR POLICIES/DECISIONS AND PSC RULES WITHOUT PROVIDING AN EXPLANATION IN CONTRAVENTION OF PRECEDENT AND THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE APA

 A. Prior Orders and Policy in General.....pp. 31-34

 B. Contravening the Express Terms of Order No. 13-0023.....pp. 34-36

III. THE PSC’S WOODFORD ORDER IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....pp. 37-39

IV. THE PSC FAILED TO FOLLOW EVIDENTIARY REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 120, F.S., AND THE FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL

PROCEDURE CREATING A MANIFESTLY FAULTY RECORD
WHICH IMPAIRS JUDICIAL REVIEW.....pp. 39-43

CONCLUSION.....pp. 43-44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....pp. 46-47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....pp. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Cases

<i>Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....	12
<i>Citizens v. Florida PSC</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014).....	34
<i>Crist v. Jaber</i> , 908 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Dep't of Prof'l Regulation v. Wise</i> , 575 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)..	12, 41, 42
<i>E.M. Watkins & Co. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 414 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	34
<i>Florida Dep't of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2005).....	16
<i>Florida Rate Conference v. Florida R.R. & Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 108 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1959).....	37
<i>Florida Tel. Corp. v. Carter</i> , 70 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1954).....	15
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Florida Public Service Com'n.</i> , 446 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1984).....	34
<i>Gessler v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation</i> , 627 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	32
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</i> , 967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007).....	12, 15, 16, 37
<i>Lee County Electric Cooperative v. Jacobs</i> , 820 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2002)..	8-9, 17, 18
<i>McDonald v. Dep't of Banking and Fin.</i> , 346 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	9
<i>Peoples Gas Sys., Inc. v. City Gas Co.</i> , 167 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1964).....	15
<i>Southern States Utils. v. Florida PSC</i> , 714 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	32

Cases

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....21

Florida Statutes

§ 120.569, F.S.....10

§ 120.569(2)(g), F.S.....7, 11, 39, 42, 43, 44

§ 120.57, F.S.....10

§ 120.57(1)(l), F.S.....10

§ 120.68(7)(b), F.S.....10, 13

§ 120.68(7)(e)1, F.S.....13

§ 120.68(7)(e)2, F.S.....10, 12, 34

§ 120.68(7)(e)3, F.S.....9, 12, 31, 36

§ 366.02(2), F.S.....7, 8, 16, 21, 22

§ 366.06(1), F.S.....8, 16

Chapter 120, F.S.....10, 11, 13, 39

Chapter 350, F.S.....8, 15

Chapter 366, F.S.....8, 15, 17

Florida Public Service Commission Orders (chronological order by date of issuance, and all cited Commission orders are included in **Appendix to Citizens’ Initial Brief** for ease of reference)

In re: General Investigation of Fuel Adjustment Clauses of Electric Companies, Order No. 6357 (Nov. 26, 1974); 1974 Fla. PUC Lexis 70...23-24, 25, 30, 32

In re: Cost Recovery Methods for Fuel-Related Expenses, Order No. 14546 (July 8, 1985); 1985 Fla. PUC Lexis 531.....25, 29, 34, 35, 36

In re: Investigation into Affiliated Cost-Plus Fuel Supply Relationships of Florida Power Corporation, Order No. 21847 (Sept. 7, 1989); 1989 Fla. PUC Lexis 1415.....14

In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-97-0359-FOF-EI (Mar. 31, 1997).....27

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-01-02516-FOF-EI (Dec. 26, 2001).....27

In re: Review of Investor-Owned Electric Utilities’ Risk Management Policies and Procedures, Order No. PSC-02-01484-FOF-EI (Oct. 30, 2002).....26

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI (Oct. 8, 2008).....7, 9, 26, 32

In re: Joint Petition to Determine Need for Gainesville Renewable Energy Center in Alachua County, by Gainesville Regional Utilities and Gainesville Renewable Energy Center, LLC, Order No. PSC-10-0409-FOF-EM (June 28, 2010).....21

In re: Petition by Florida Power & Light Company to recover Scherer Unit 4 Turbine Upgrade Costs Through Environmental Cost Recovery Clause or Fuel Cost Recovery Clause, Order No. PSC-11-0080-PAA-EI (Jan. 31, 2011).....28, 29

In re: Petition for Increase in Rates by Florida Power & Light Company, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI (Jan. 14, 2013).....34, 35, 36

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-14-0439-PCO-EI (Aug. 22, 2014).....5

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor (Motion to Dismiss Order), Order No. PSC-14-0697-PCO-EI (Dec. 17, 2014).....1, 6, 8, 15, 18, 44

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor (Fuel Order), Order No. PSC-14-0701-FOF-EI (Dec. 19, 2014).....1, 6, 8, 26, 44

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause with Generating Performance Incentive Factor (Woodford Order), Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI (Jan. 12, 2015)...1, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 36, 37, 38, 42, 43, 44

Florida Administrative Code

Rule 25-6.014, F.A.C.....10, 33, 34

Rule 28-106.206, F.A.C.....39, 43, 44

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.310(f)(3)(A).....39

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330.....39

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330(c).....11, 42

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330(f)(3)(B).....11

Other Sources

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY, 12th Ed. (2009).....19
